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Front row, from left — Dave Warren, Perry Junius, Terry Gray, John Gaetano, Tyrone Freeman, Merv Moorhead, Gomer Smith and Greg
Dziubek. Back row — Gene Williams, Tom Benge, Sean Snaith, Mark Fowlkes, Jim Miller, Paul Mueller, Jon Pittman, Garret Daggett, Ward
Wilson and Rich Seidel.

Allegheny Gators

NO. NAME POS. HT. WT. YR. HOMETOWN/HIGH SCHOOL

6-0 165  Sr. Meadville, PA/Meadville

1 165 Sr. Pittsburgh, PA/Central Catholic
0-3 185 Sr. Meadville, PA/Meadville
6-3 170 Sr. Philadelphia, PA/Parkway Program
6-0 160  Jr. Erie, PA/Tech Memorial
6-5 175 Jr. Akron, OH/Akron Kenmore
6-9 192 Jr. McKeesport, PA/McKeesport
6-6 220 Jr. Baltimore, MD/Friends School
6-5 195  Jr. Pittsburgh, PA/Baldwin
6-5 200 Jr. Akron, OH/Kenmore
6-5 200 Jr. Buffalo, NY/Canisius

6-5 210  Fr. Cortland, OH/Maplewood
6-4 200 Fr. Allison Park, PA/North Catholic  *

6-0 175  Fr. Akron, OH/Kenmore
6-7 225  Fr. Parma Heights, OH/Valley Forge
6-1 175 Fr. University Heights, OH/Walsh Jesuit

24-25  Terry Gray***
14-15  Merv Moorhead***
34-35  Rich Seidel**
20-21 Dave Warren**
4-5 Marcus Amos*
30-31 Garret Daggett**
32-33  Jim Miller**
50-51  Jon Pittman
44-45  Sean Snaith**
42-43  Gene Williams
52-53  Ward Wilson**
40-41  Tom Benge
22-23  Greg Dziubek
12-13  PerryJunius
54-55  Paul Mueller
10-11 Gomer Smith
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Head Coach: John Reynders

Assistant Coaches: Brad Ellis $I Lou Stack
Captains: Terry Gray, Rich Seidel, Dave Warren
*Indicates number of letters won

Gators Enter Tournament Following Record Start

The Allegheny College men’s basketball team opened the 1987-88 season with seven straight wins to equal the school record for most
wins to start a campaign which was set in 1944,

Allegheny opened the season by defeating John Carrolk Hiram, Bethany, Grove City, Penn State Behrend, Thiel and the University
of North Carolina-Greensboro before bowing to Liberty University and Averett. Since then, the Gators have also participated in the
Marietta College tournament.

Leading the Gators this season has been first-year player Gene Williams, a 6-5 junior from Akron Kenmore High School. He is
averaging 15 points and eight rebounds a game. His former high school teammate. Garret Daggett, is second on the Gators in both
scoring and rebounding with 13 points and five boards a game. Also averaging in double figures for the Gators is 6-3 senior co-captain
Rich Seidel at 12 points a game. He is also the Gators’leading threat from three-point territory.

Rebounding out the starting five for the Gators will probably be 6-6 junior postman Jon Pittman and 6-0 senior co-captain Terry Gray.
Pittman had his best game of the season against Liberty scoring 22 points and grabbing 12 rebounds. Gray has been the Gator leader in
assists for the past three seasons and is also averaging nine points a game this season.

Front row, from left — David Sikora, Darryl Long, Charles Vaught, Michael Stewart, Tim Walker, Lewis Jackson, Tom Franklin and Harvey
Beckham. Back row — Head Coach Larry AruJcrson, Manager Doug Bradoc, Tim Snodgrass, Anthony Rankin, Daren Moffatt, Hart Colerrum,
David Smith, Charles Luckett, Marc Womack, Keith Morgan and Assistant Coach Bill Kinavey.

Carnegie Mellon Tartans

NO. NAME POS. HT. WT. YR. HOMETOWN/HIGH SCHOOL

6-3 180  So. Manassas, VV A/Stonewall Jackson
6-7 198  Sr. Pittsburgh, PA/Brashear

5-8 155 Sr. Brookfield, OH/Brookfield

10-11 Lewis Jackson 5-11 155 Fr. Reston, VA/Ambherst

24-25  Darryl Long 6-3 180  Jr. Columbus, OH/St. Charles Prep
54-55  Charles Luckett F-C 67 200 So. Woodbridge, VA/Woodbridge

20-21 Harvey Beckham
32-32 Hart Coleman
14-15  Tom Franklin
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52-53 Daren Moffatt F 6-6 220 Jr. Montoursville, PA/Montoursville
30-31 Keith Morgan G 6-3 185  So. Washington, DC/Gonzaga

34-35  Anthony Rankin F 6-5 195  Jr. Camp Springs, MD/Bishop McNamara
22-23 Dave Sikora F 6-4 195  Jr. Weirton, WVA/Weir

44-45  David Smith F-C  6-7 205  Sr. N. Huntingdon, PA/Norwin

55-55 Tim Snodgrass F 6-5 219 So. Cleveland, OH/Lutheran East

12-13  Mike Stewart G 5-10 155  Jr. Wilkinsburg, PA/Wilkinsburg

40-41  Charles Vaught G 6-1 190  So. York, PA/York Catholic

42-43  Tim Walker G 6-1 160  So. Summerfield, OH/Shenandoah

50-50 Marc Womack F-G 6-2 180 So. Ypsilanti, MI/Belleville

Head Coach: Larry Anderson
Assistant Coach: Bill Kinavey

Tartans Bring 3*2 Record to Marine Bank — Gator Classic

Led by senior center Hart Coleman and junior forward Darryl Long, the Tartans of Carnegie Mellon University bring a 3-2 record to
the Marine Bank - Gator Classic.

Through five games Long, a 6-3 forward from Columbus, Ohio, leads the team in scoring with an average of 22 points a game and a 60
percent shooting mark from the floor. Coleman, a 6-7 center, is averaging 21 points a game, pulls down eight rebounds a game and has
blocked 13 shots in just three games.

The supporting cast includes junior forwards Daren Moffatt and Dave Sikora, senior center David Smith and guards Michael Stewart
and Tom Franklin. Moffatt and Sikora bring scoring averages of 9.6 and 9.2 points, respectively, to the tournament, while Stewart leads
the backcourt with 8.8 points and 2.6 assists per game. Moffatt leads the Tartans off the glass with an average of 8.4 rebounds per game.

Carnegie Mellon got out of the gate quickly this season by winning the UAA Tournament with an 80-69 decision over Emory Univer-
sity and an 87-80 victory over Brandeis with Long carting off the tournament’s MVP award.

CMU returned to Pittsburgh to face Point Park, but the Tartans came out cold and dropped a 90-69 decision as they shot just 31 per-
cent from the floor. CMU regains its shooting touch for an 80-78 win over Gettysburg before dropping their last outing in New York
City to New York University in the last seconds of action, 68-65.



Allegheny

NO.

45
10-11
12-13
14-15
20-21
22-23
24-25
30-31
32-33
34-35
40-41
42-43
44-45
50-51
52-53
54-55

PLAYER

Marcus Amos
Corner Smith
Perry Junius
Merv Moorhead
Dave Warren
Greg Dziubek
Terry Gray
Garret Daggett
Jim Miller
Rich Seidel
Tom Benge
Gene Williams
Sean Snaith
Jon Pittman
Ward Wilson
Paul Mueller

St.AN'/incent

NO.

1
12
13
15
20
21
22
23
24
25
30
32

SCHEDULE:

PLAYER

Dave Siford
Jack Brown
Ron Brown
Russ Kotlin
Deon Yarber
Franklin Paylor
John Richards
Randy Reginelli
Sean Wilson
Chris Kloc

Jim Moon

Dave Flesher

POS.
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POS.
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FIELD GOALS

1234 567 89 10 11
123456789 10 11
1234 567 89 10 11
123456789 10 11
1234 567 89 10 11
1 234 56789 10 11
1234567891011
123456789 10 11
1 2345678910 11
1 23456789 1011
123456789 10 11
1 23456789 10 11

1234567891011
1 23456789 10 11
1 23456789 10 11
1234 567 89 10 11

12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15

12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15

FIELD GOALS

1234 567 89 10 11
1 23456789 10 11
1 23456789 10 11
123456789 10 11
1234 567 89 10 11
123456789 10 11
1234 56789 10 11
12345678910 11
1 23456789 10 11
1234 56789 10 11
123456789 10 11
1 23456789 10 11

Satygdg

VS,
St. Vincent

12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15

Saturday, 9 p.m.
Allegheny

FREE THROWS

1 23456789 10 11
12345678910 11
1234 56789 10 11
1234 56789 10 11
1234 567 89 10 11
1234 56789 10 11
1 23456789 10 11
123456789 10 11
1234 56789 10 11
123456789 10 11
1234567891011
1 23456789 10 11

1234 56789 10 11
123456789 10 11
1234 56789 10 11
123456789 10 11

12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
1213 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15

FREE THROWS

123456789 10 11
1234567891011
1234 56789 10 11
123456789 10 11
123456789 10 11
123456789 10 11
123456789 10 11
1234 567 89 10 11
123456789 10 11
1234 56789 10 11
1234 56789 10 11
1234 567 89 10 11

vs.
Carnegie Mellon

12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15

Sunday, 7 p.m.
Consolation Finals

PERSONAL TOTAL
FOULS

1
1
1

2345
2345
2345
2345
2345
2345
2345
2345
2345
2345
2345
2345

2345
2345
2345
2345

PERSONAL TOTAL
FOULS

12345
12345
1 2345
12345
12345
12345
12345
12345
12345
12345
12345
12345

Sunday, 9 p.m.

Championship Finals

Edinboro

10-10
11-11
14-14
20-22
24-24
30-30
32-32
34-34
40-40
42-42
44-44
45-45
50-50
54-54
55-52

Carnegie Mellon

NO.

10-11
12-13
14-15
20-21
22-23
24-25
30-31
32-32
34-35
40-41
42-43
44-45
50-50
52-52
54-54
55-55

PLAYER

George Satler
Jose Davis
Reggie Wright
Xavier Williams
Billy Snow
Jimmy Johnson
Eric Trosch
John Boris
Ricky Jordan
Billy Wade
Mark Boris
Mike Pero
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Bob Kwiat G-F

Marcus Washington C
Fred Knapp C

PLAYER

Lewis Jackson
Mike Stewart
Tom Franklin
Harvey Beckham

Dave Sikora

Keith Morgan
Hart Coleman
Anthony Rankin
Charles Vaught
Tim Walker

Dave Smith F-C
Marc Womack F-G
Daren Moffatt F
Charles Luckett F-C
Tim Snodgrass F

OFFICIALS

POS.

G
G
G
G
F
Darryl Long F
G
C
F
G
G

—_
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FIELD GOALS

23456789 10 11
234 56789 10 11
234 567 89 10 11
23456789 10 11
234 567 89 10 11
23456789 10 11
23456789 10 11
234 567 89 10 11
23456789 10 11
234 567 89 10 11
234567891011
2345678910 11
23456789 10 11
234 567 89 10 11
234 567 8910 11

12 13 14 15
12 1314 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15

FIELD GOALS

234 567 89 10 11
23456789 10 11
234 567 89 10 11
23456789 1011
234 56789 10 11
23456789 1011
234 56789 10 11
234 567 89 10 11
23456789 10 11
23456789 10 11
234 567 89 10 11
234 56789 10 11
23456789 10 11
23456789 1011
234567891011
234567 89 10 11

Saturday, 7 p.m.

Ed Manning
Fred Luvard

12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15

Saturday, 9 p.m.
Pete Russo
Frank Rubick

—_

FREE THROWS

234 56789 10 11
23456789 10 11
23456789 10 11
23456789 1011
234 56789 10 11
234 567 89 10 11
234 56 789 10 11
23456789 10 11
234567891011
234 567 89 10 11
23456789 10 11
234 56789 10 11
23456789 10 11
23456789 10 11

234 56789 10 11

1213 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15

12 13 14 15

FREE THROWS

234 567891011
2345678910 11
23456789 10 11
234567891011
2345678910 11
234 567 89 10 11
234 567 89 10 11
23456789 10 11
23456789 10 11
234 56789 10 11
234 56789 10 11
234 567 89 10 11
23456 789 10 11
234 56789 10 11
234 56789 10 11
234 567 89 10 11

12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15
12 13 14 15

Sunday, 7 p.m.
Jim Kilpatrick
Jim Shoup

PERSONAL TOTAL
FOULS PTS

12345
12345
12345
12345
12345
12345
12345
12345
12345
2345
2345
12345
12345
2345

12345

—

PERSONAL TOTAL
FOULS PTS

12345
12345
2345
2345
2345

—

2345
2345
2345
234 5
234 5
2345
2345
234 5
2345
2345
2345

Sunday, 9 p.m.

Jim Murray
Floyd Shuler



Front row, from left — Deon Yarber, Dave Siford, Jack Brown, Ron Brown and Randy Reginelli. Second row — Dave Flesher, John Richards,
Russ Kotlin, Jim Moon, Franklin Paylor, Chris Kloc and Sean Wilson.

St. Vincent Bearcats

NO. NAME POS. HT. WT. YR. HOMETOWN/HIGH SCHOOL
12 Jack Brown G 6-2 169 Fr. Washington, DC/Woodrow Wilson
13 Ron Brown G 5-10 155  So. Pittsburgh, PA/Taylor-Allderdice
32 Dave Flesher F 6-5 185 So. Manhattan, KS/Manhattan

25 Chris Kloc F 6-6 215 So. Avon Lake, OH/Avon Lake

15 Russ Kotlin C 6-8 200 So. Aurora, OH/Aurora

30 Jim Moon C 6-11 250  Sr. Greenlawn, NY/Harborfields “
21 Franklin Paylor C 6-8 260  Fr. North Braddock, PA/Turtle Creek
23 Randy Reginelli F 6-4 186  So. Monessen, PA/Monessen

22 John Richards F 6-6 167  Fr. McKees Rocks, PA/Montour

11 Dave Siford G 5-10 165 So. Pittsburgh, PA/Baldwin

24 Sean Wilson G 6-5 205 Jr. Manassas, VA/Osbourn

20 Deon Yarber F 6-4 185 Fr. Oberlin, OH/Oberlin

Head Coach: Bernie Matthews
Assistant Coach: Sam Grubich

Bearcats Finds Going Tough in Early Season

After opening their season with an 87-78 victory over Lenoir Rhine, the St. Vincent College Bearcats have found the going tough as
they have faced some tough competition in losing five straight games.

Coach Bernie Matthews' Bearcats dropped their second game of the season in the finals of the Alderson-Broaddus tournament to the
host team by a 101-77 score.

Since then, the Bearcats have lost to California U. of Pa., twice (90-64 and 95-84), to Slippery Rock (84-78), Indiana U. of Pa. (74-63 in
overtime), and Washington and Jefferson (72-69 in overtime). The Bearcats also had a date with Houghton College before entering the
Marine Bank-Gator Classic.

Freshman Deon Yarber,a 6-4 forward, has been the leading scorer for the Bearcats this season with an average of 17.7 points a game.
Jim Moon, the tallest player in the tournament at 6-11, is second on the team in scoring with 15.7 points a game and he is also tops on the
team in rebounding with an average of 9.1 a game. John Richards, a 6-6 freshman forward, is second on team in rebounding with five a

ga1n_1€é Bearcats also have four other veterans returning from last season’s 13-13 team that comf)eted in the NAIA District 18. Adding in-
side size to the Bearcat lineup is 6-6 sophomore Chris Kloc who averaged three points and two rebounds a game last season. The depth
for the backcourt comes in the form of 6-4 junior Sean Wilson who averaged five points a game last season, and a pair of sophomores, 6-0
Ron Brown, and 5-10 Dave Siford. Both players averaged three points a game last season for the Bearcats.

Front row, from left — George Satler, Jimmy Johnson, Jose Davis, Mike Pero and Billy Snow. Second row — Xavier Williams, Mark Boris, Eric
Trosch, John Boris and Reggie Wright. Third row — Bob Kwiat, Ricky Jordan, Fred Knapp, Billy Wade and Marcus Washington.

Edinboro Scots

/

NO. NAME POS. HT. WT. YR. HOMETOWN/HIGH SCHOOL
34-34  John Boris G 6-1 175  Fr. Pittsburgh, PA/Baldwin

44-44  Mark Boris G 6-1 175  Fr. Pittsburgh, PA/Baldwin

11-11  Jose Davis G 5-10 160  Sr. Cleveland, OH/Shaw

30-30  JimmyJohnson G 5-10 160  So. Belle Glade, FL/Glade Central
40-40  Ricky Jordan F 6-8 210  So. Fort Wayne, IN/Concordia
55-52  Fred Knapp C 6-10 220 Jr. Danville, NJ/Morris Catholic
50-50  Bob Kwiat F-G 65 178  Fr. New Castle, PA/Neshannock
45-45 Mike Pero G 6-0 160 Fr. Meadville, PA/Meadville
10-10  George Satler G 5-11 170  Jr. Pittsburgh, PA/Keystone Oaks
24-24  Billy Snow G 5-9 155 Sr. Clairton, PA/Clairton

32-32  Eric Trosch F 6-4 195 Jr. West Mifflin, PA/West Mifflin
42-42 Billy Wade F 6-7 195 So. Belle Glade, FL/Glade Central
54-54 Marcus Washington C 6-7 180 Fr. Oxon Hill, MD/Oxon Hill
20-22 Xavier Williams F 6-5 180  Jr. Washington, DC/St. John'’s
14-14  Reggie Wright G 6-1 175  So. Fort Wayne, IN/Wayne

Head Coach: Jim Sims
Assistant Coach: Tim Smiley

Scots Bring High-Scoring Offense to Tournament

Winners of their last three games and owners of a 5-2 record, the Edinboro University of Pennsylvania Fighting Scots will bring an of-
fense that averages 99 points a game into the Marine Bank-Gator Classic. The Scots also give up 95 points a game.

The Scots opened the season with a 100-97 win over West Virginia Tech and fell to West Virginia Wesleyan, 103-90, in the Edinboro
tourney. They followed that with a 120-103 win over Concordia before bowing to Fairmont State, 98-89. Since then, the Scots have
downed Mercyhurst, 86-81, Alderson-Broaddus, 120-114 in overtime, and Gannon, 88-71.

The high scorer for the Scots is reserve guard Jose Davis, a 5-10 senior. He is averaging 26 points a game. He is also a deadly three-point
shooter hitting 25 of 52 attempts.

Ricky Jordan, a 6-8 junior center, leads the regulars in scoring with an average of 19 points a game and he is also the leading rebounder
with 8.7 a game. The only other starter averaging in double figures is 6-7 sophomore forward Billy Wade who averages 11.8 a game. He is
also second in rebounds with 7.4 a game.

Other starters for the Fighting Scots will probably be forward Eric Trosch, a 6-4 junior, who averages nine points and five rebounds a
game, guard Reggie Wright, a 6-1 sophomore, who averages eight points and two rebounds a game, and George Satler, a 5-11 junior

guard, who averages seven points a game.
Another valuable reserve for the Scots is 6-5 freshman Bob Kwiat who has come offthe bench to score an average of8.6 points a game.



Marine Bank is pleased to welcome you to another exciting
Basketball Tournament.

This marks our eighth year sponsoring the Classic and we
are delighted to continue our association with this excellent
event and with Allegheny College. All of us at Marine Bank
wish the four teams participating here tonight the best of luck
and invite you to enjoy the action and excitement of the
Marine Bank Gator Classic.

Michael F. Morgan

Vice President and Manager
Marine Bank

Past Tournament Results

1976
First Round
Allegheny 75, Glenville State 69
Marietta 85, Case Western Reserve 53
Consolatio”
Case Western Reserve 72, Clenville State 71
Championship
Marietta 82, Allegheny 61

1977
First Round
Lock Haven 71, Allegheny 53

Clarion 111, Geneva 83

Consolation
Allegheny 74, Geneva 71

Championship
Clarion 68, Lock Haven 60

1978
First Round
Dickinson 60, Allegheny 53
Westminster 71, Rochester 63
Consolation
Rochester 91, Allegheny 70
Championship
Westminster 86, Dickinson 54

1979
First Round
Allegheny 104, Geneva 67

Washington and Lee 76, Edinboro 72

Consolation

Edinboro 78, Geneva 70
Championship

Allegheny 83, Washington and Lee 74

1980

First Round

Allegheny 95, Lock Haven 89

St. Lawrence 86, Edinboro 82
Consolation

Edinboro 75, Lock Haven 74

Championship
Allegheny 112, St. Lawrence 110 (3 overtimes)

1981
First Round
Allegheny 76, Slippery Rock 74
LaRoche 86, Edinboro 66
Consolation
Edinboro 83, Slippery Rock 78
Championship
Allegheny 75, LaRoche 58

1982
First Round
Allegheny 80, Geneseo State 54
Edinboro 46, Swarthmore 41
Consolation
Geneseo State 60, Swarthmore 58
Championship
Edinboro 67, Allegheny 66

1983

First Round
Allegheny 72, Muhlenburg 51
Edinboro 56, Davis &. Elkins 49

Consolation

Muhlenburg 69, Davis &. Elkins 59
Championship
Edinboro 67, Allegheny 66

1984
First Round
Allegheny 67, Grove City 49
Westminster 91, Ursinus 79
Consolation
Grove City 80, Ursinus 67
Championship
Westminster 61, Allegheny 60

1985

First Round
Allegheny 95. Albright 82
Denison 82, Grove City 74

Consolation
Grove City 50, Albright 39

Championship

Denison 67, Allegheny 54

1986
First Round
Wabash 72, Edinboro 71
SUNY'Geneseo 77, Allegheny 76
Consolation
Allegheny 72, Edinboro 67
Championship
Wabash 78, SUNY-Ceneseo 54

1987

First Round
Allegheny 94, Hiram 60
Westminster 59, Hope 53

Consolation

Hope 110, Hiram 69
Championship
Allegheny 71, Westminster 63



